
LEGISLATIVE FILE 

v File ID No. 

Introduction Date 5-23-2012 

Enactment No. 

Enactment Date 

By 
----------------------

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OAKLAN D U TIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

May 23, 2012 

Board of Educati on 

Tony Smith , Ed.D. , Superintendent 
Timothy E. White, Associate Supetintendent of Fac iliti es Pl anning & 
Management, Buildings & Grounds and Custodial Services 

Authorizing and Approving the Project Budget lnct·ease fot· the Havenscourt 
New Classroom & Cafeteda Building Proj ect Budget in the amount of 
$3,200,000.00, inct·easing the CUJTent amount from $ 12 ,234,000.00 to 
$ 15,434,000.00. 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Approva l by the Board of Educati on of Resolution 111 2-073 1 - Authori zing and approving the 
Project Budget Increase for the Havenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteri a Building Project in the 
amount of $3 ,200,000.00, increas ing the cutTent amount from S 12,234,000.00 to $ 15,434,000.00. 

BACKGROUND/DISCUSSION 
In keeping with the Oakl and Unifi ed School Di stri ct" commitment to the improvement and 

development of its K-1 2 faciliti es, the Di strict has embarked on a groundbreaking pl an to create a 
district-wide moderni zat ion of the Di stri cf s schools. 

STRATEGIC ALIGNMENT 
Among the key purposes of the Di stri cf s Facilities Master Pl an is to provide an academic 
environment for the Oak land community that will give every student, educator, and community 
member using our facilities the best possible oppotiunity fo r learning. 

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Pl an, the Distri ct intends to improve the 
District ' s faciliti es in terms of structural integrity, safety, reli ability of operating (mechanical) 
systems, access to modern resources, number and type of appropriate laboratori es and speciali zed 
instruction rooms, opportuniti es fo r phys ical education , and attracti veness, such that the Oakl and 
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the Di trict schools under the pl anned approach 
is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderl ine for all indi vid uals pa ti icipating in the 
lea rning process. 

ER: TEW: SMB 



The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functio nal roofs, noi se control and 
well mai ntained buildings, not on ly convey the message that we va lue our students and teachers 
but may foster a sense of school pride and community ownership which may improve attitudes 
towards learning. The implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that 
directi on. 

FISCAL I IVIPACT 
The funding sources for this project budget are the General Obligation Bond-Measure B. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Approval by the Board of Educati on of Resoluti on 111 2-0731 -Authorizing and approving the 
Project Budget Increase for the Havenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project in the 
amount of S3 .200.000.00, increasing the current amount tl·om S 12,234,000.00 to $ 15,434,000.00. 

ATTACHMENTS 
Reso luti on 111 2-0731 - Authori zing and approving the Project Budget Increase for the 
HavenscoUit New Classroom & Cafeteria Building Project in the amount of$3,200,000.00, 
increasing the current amount from $12,234,000.00 to $ 15,434,000.00. 

Budget 
Project Project Increase 

Site Number Kcv Code Budoet No.1 Total Budget 
Havcnscourt New 07030 207990 18 12 $ 12,234.000.00 $3,200,000.00 $15,434 ,000.00 
C lassroom & Cafe te ri a 
Proj ect 

ER: TCW: SiVIB 2 



RESOLUTION OF TH E 
BOARD OF EDUCAT ION 

OF THE OAKLAND UN IFI ED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOL UTION NO. 1112-0731 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING INCREASE OF PROJECT BUDGET FOR 
HA VENSCOUNT N EW CLASSROOM AND CAFETERI A BUILDING PROJECT 

WH EREAS , in keeping with the Oakland Unified School Di stri ct' s commitment 
to the improvement and development of its K-1 2 faciliti es, Di strict staff' has prepared the 
li sted increase Project Budget with an attached detailed ex pl anation of the budget 
component costs; and 

WH EREAS, authori zation and approval of the Project Budget changed bidding 
market conditions, cost escalation, max imization of local business participation to 65%, 
and other fac tors, and; 

WH EREAS , the foll owing table represents the Project Budget increase, for thi s 
project, which incorporates all project costs and fees per the attached Board Budget 
Breakdown to thi s Resolution, whi ch provides a detail ed summ ary of the costs 
compri smg the Project Budget increase: 

P1·oject 
Site Number f----.=..::.: 

Have nscourt New 07030 
Classroom & Ca feteri a 
Projec t 

Kev Code 
207990 1RI2 

Proj ect 
Budoet 

$ 12,234,000.00 

Budget 
Increase 

No.1 
$3,200,000 .00 

Total Budoct 
$ 15,434 ,000 .00 

P:\CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION · RESTRICTEDICONTRACTS · WORKING FOLDER\Resolutions\FY 201 2-20 13\PROJECT BUDGETSIHavenscoul New 
..... . '·- . . - ~ - .- ...... . 



RESOLUTION OF THE 
BOARD OF EDUCATION 

OF T HE OAKLAND UNIFI ED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

RESOLUTION NO. 1112-0731 

AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING INCREASE OF PROJ ECT BUDGET FOR 
HAVENSCOUNT N EW CLASSROOM AND CAFETERI A B UILDING PROJECT 

Page 2 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Project Budget Increase, for the 
1-l avenscourt New Classroom & Cafeteria Build ing Repl acement Project in the amount 
stated herein fo r the purpose li sted is hereby approved. 

Passed by the fo llowi ng vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSTA INED: 

ABSENT: 

I hereby certi fy that the fo regoing is a full , true and correct copy of a Resoluti on adopted, 
at a Regul ar Meeting ofthe Govern ing Board of the Oak land Uni fied School Di stri ct held 
onM ay23,20 12 

Edgar Rakestraw, Jr. 
Secretary, Board of Education 

P:\CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION - RESTRICTED\CONTRACTS- WORKING FOLDER\Resolutions\FY 2012-2013\PROJECT BUDGETS\Havenscout New 
........ . ~ .. . .... . ··~· . --- ·---. 



ATTACHMENT A 
Resolution No. 01112-0731 

Havenscourt Middle School New Classroom Bldg & Cafeteria 
Project No. 07030 Key Codes: 2079901812 

Reason : Changed bidding market conditions , cost esculation, maxim ization of local usiness participation to 65% 
and other factors. 

Board Approved 
Number Description Budget Budget Increase Total 

Cap Exp over $500 but under 
4400 threshold $0.00 $0.00 
6105 Site Purchase $0.00 $0.00 
6112 Appraisals $0.00 $0.00 
6132 Escrow Costs $0.00 $0 .00 
6160 Surveying Costs $0 .00 $0.00 
6150 Site Support Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6145 Relocation Assistance $0 .00 $0.00 
6170 Hazardous Waste $0.00 $0.00 
6175 Demolition $0 .00 $0.00 
6180 Utility Hookup Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6190 Other Site Costs $0.00 $0.00 

Building and Improvement of 
6200 Building $0.00 $0.00 
6215 Architect/Engineering Costs $1 ,274,000.00 $1 ,274,000 .00 
6222 DSA Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6232 CDE Fees $0.00 $0.00 
6242 Energy Analysis $0.00 $0.00 
6252 Preliminary Tests $0.00 $0 .00 
6262 Other Planning Costs $0.00 $0.00 
6271 Main Construction $9,980,000.00 $3,200,000 .00 $13,180,000.00 
6272 Construction Management $0.00 $0.00 
6274 Other Construction $0.00 $0.00 
6276 Moving Expenses $0.00 $0.00 
6278 Interim Housing $0.00 $0.00 
6265 Testing $0.00 $0.00 
6235 Inspections/Owner Misc. $980,000.00 $980,000.00 
6299 Contingency (Budget Use Only) $0.00 $0.00 
6410 Furniture and Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6411 Equipment, Furniture $0.00 $0 .00 
6414 Desktop Computers $0.00 $0 .00 
6415 Network Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6416 Printers $0.00 $0.00 
6417 Video Equipment $0.00 $0.00 
6418 Computer Servers $0.00 $0.00 
6420 Other Technology Equipment $0.00 $0.00 

Totals $12,234,000 .00 $3,200,000.00 $15,434,000.00 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT DEVELOPMENT 

BUDGET INCREASE AUTHORIZATION FORM 

FORM INITIATION DATE: 

PROJECT NAME: 

PROJECT TYPE: 

FUNDING SOURCE: 

PROJECT NUMBER: 

SITE NUMBER: 

PROJECT MANAGER: 

REASON FOR BUDGET INCREASE: 

May 16, 2012 

Havenscourt New Classroom & 
Cafeteria Building 

Additional Classrooms 

Measure B 

07030 

207 

Eric Scheuermann 

Changed bidding market conditions, cost escalation , maximization of local business 
participation to 65% , and other factors. 

INITIAL PROJECT BUDGETS: 

(For Accounting Use Only) BUDGET 
BUDGET KEY CODE OBJECT CODE: DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

6271 Main Construction $ 3,200,000.00 

Subtotal $ 3,200,000.00 

Original Budget $ 12,234,000.00 

Budget Increase $ 3,200,000.00 

Revised Budget Amount $ 15,434,000.00 

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURES: 

DIRECTOR OF FACILITIES DATE 

ASS/STANT SUPERINTENDENT DATE 

BOARD APPROVAL: --------------------------------------------------
CONTRACT ADMINISTRATOR 

CC CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION 

ACCOUNTING 

SGI 

FOR SUBMITTAL TO BOARD 

FOR BUDGET LOADING 

FOR INPUT INTO PROJECT TOOL 

DATE 


